which I am very sorry and apologize to you for them and ask your 
indulgence. By the next year book, I will be much more experi­
enced and we hope to make other changes still which will be im­
provements and which will make the book more valuable to you and 
consequently more used. Five hundred and twenty-five (525) 
copies were printed, seventy-five (75) more than last year, and 
they were sent out to all parish officers (excepting vice-presidents) 
as well as to all the clergy.

Your president, Miss Matthews, has presided at the three 
Board meetings held during these past six months (January to